
 

1 
#TRWPNXIM0D60I5v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE VAULT IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT 

 

 This First Amendment to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement for the 

Pressure Relief Valve Vault Improvements Project (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into 

as of _____________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, 

a Nevada municipal corporation (“City”) and WSP USA Inc., a New York corporation 

(“Consultant”).  

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2021, the City and Provider, entered into a Professional 

Engineering Services Agreement for the Pressure Relief Valve Vault Improvements Project 

(“Original Agreement”), a copy of  which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the term of the Original Agreement to end 

September 30, 2024; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein as of the 

Effective Date of this First Amendment.   

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, mutual covenants, and terms 

and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby covenant and agree to the following:  

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section VII Term of Agreement of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and 

replaced with the following: 

 

  “Consultant agrees to complete the scope of services and provide an approved Basis 

of Design Report by September 30, 2024, unless this Agreement is modified or 

terminated by the City” 

 

2.  In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provision of 

the Original Agreement. 

 

3.  For the purpose of this Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimiles, email or 

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

  

 

[The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank.  Signature page follows.] 

 

06/08/2023 12:44:06 PDT



 

2 
#TRWPNXIM0D60I5v1 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Provider have caused this First 

Amendment to be executed as of the day and year first above written 

 

City of North Las Vegas,    WSP USA Inc.  

a Nevada municipal corporation   a New York corporation 

 

 

By: _________________________________ By: ________________________________                                       

Ryann Juden, City Manager    Name: ______________________________    

        Title: _______________________________ 

     

Attest:  

 

 

By: _________________________________ 

        Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk  

 

 

Approved as to form:  

 

 

By: _________________________________ 

         Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

   Syndi Dudley, PhD, PE

     Senior Vice President, Local Business Leader



 

3 
#TRWPNXIM0D60I5v1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







































BUSINESS LICENSE
City of North Las Vegas

2250 Las Vegas Blvd. North, Suite 110
North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Mailing Address:

WSP USA INC.
250 W 34TH ST 4TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10119

License Number: PROS-000360-2021 Expiration Date: 11/30/2023

In conformity with and subject to the provisions of the Ordinances of the City of North 
Las Vegas and the laws of the State of Nevada, license is hereby granted to operate 
the business described hereon: 

License Type:

PRO SERVICES - LAND DEVELOPMENTClassification:

PROFESSIONALS

Business Location: WSP USA INC.
300 S 4TH ST STE. 1200
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

Owner/Principal(s): WSP USA INC.

Marc Jordan
Director of Land Development & 
Community Services

This license is not transferable
POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

10/26/2022

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc
300 Madison Avenue
28th Floor
New York NY 10017

AJG Service Team
212-981-2485 212-994-7074

GGB.WSPUS.CertRequests@ajg.com

QBE Specialty Insurance Company 11515
WSPGLOB-01

WSP USA Inc.
One Penn Plaza
New York, NY 10119

1644092635

A Professional Liability
CLAIMS-MADE

QPL0022630 11/1/2022 10/31/2023 Per Claim
Aggregate

$1,000,000
$3,000,000

THIRTY (30) DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION
RE: Project Description: CNLV Pressure Relief Valve Vault Improvements

City of North Las Vegas
Attn: John Fitch
2250 Las Vegas Blvd North, Suite 800
North Las Vegas NV 89030




